

No. 16-56843

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIDANGEL, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC.; LUCASFILM LTD,
LLC; TWENTIETH CENTURY FOX FILM
CORPORATION; AND WARNER BROS.
ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California,
The Honorable André Birotte, Jr.
No 2:16-cv-04109-AB-PLA

**Brief of Amici Curiae U.S. Representatives John Hostettler
and Spencer Bachus in Support of Defendant-Appellant and
in Support of Dissolution of the Preliminary Injunction**

Susanna Frederick Fischer
COLUMBUS SCHOOL OF LAW
THE CATHOLIC UNIVERSITY
OF AMERICA
3600 John McCormack Road NE
Washington DC 20064
Telephone: (202) 319-5568
Facsimile: (202) 319-4459

William A. Delgado
WILLENKEN WILSON LOH
& DELGADO LLP
707 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 3850
Los Angeles CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 955-9240
Facsimile: (213) 955-9250

Jan. 18, 2017

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The Court Erred in Finding That the Public Interest Weighs in Support of a Preliminary Injunction.....	7
A. VidAngel’s Filtering Service Benefits an Important Public Interest in Protecting Families	7
B. To Protect Families and In Response to the Studios’ Opposition to All Filtering Services, Congress Strongly Endorsed the Public Interest in the Development and Making Available of Filtering Technologies Like VidAngel’s	10
i. Congress Enacted the FMA to Protect Families.....	11
ii. To Effectively Protect Families, Congress Extended the FMA’s Exemption to Filtering Services Like VidAngel’s.....	11
iii. Congress Determined that the FMA’s Exemption from Copyright Infringement Extends Only to Filtering Services That, Like VidAngel’s Meet Certain Conditions.....	12
iv. Congress Crafted the FMA’s Exemption to Apply to New Filtering Technologies Such as VidAngel’s, Not Only to Technologies Available in 2005 or Studio-Approved Technologies.....	15
C. The Preliminary Injunction Against VidAngel Disserves the Public Interest in Protecting Families’ Access to Filtering Services.....	18
D. The Public Interest in Copyright Law Is Also Not Served by the Preliminary Injunction.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674, 128 S. Ct. 2207, 171 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2008).....	4
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305, 102 S. Ct. 1798, 72 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1982).....	7
FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 U.S.C. § 110(11).....	1, passim
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
150 Cong. Rec. S11853 (Nov. 24, 2004).....	13, 14, 17
151 Cong. Rec. H2118 (Apr. 19, 2005).....	11
151 Cong Rec. H2120 (Apr. 19, 2005).....	2
151 Cong. Rec. 3893 (Apr. 19, 2005).....	11
H.R. Rep. No. 108-670 (2004).....	2, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 109-33 (2005).....	2, passim
H.R. 4586, Serial No. 94 (June 17, 2004).....	11
